Notice: This decision may be formally revised before it is published in the District of Columbia Register. Parties should promptly notify this office of any formal errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

COVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

Vaughn L. Bennett, Vincent Kyle II, Nathan Queen and Robert Wright,

Petitioners,

and

International Association of Firefighters, Local 36

Respondent,

and

D.C. Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department,

Agency.

PERB Case No. 95-RD-01 Certification No. 92

RECERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above-captioned matter by the Public Employee Relations Board (Board), in accordance with the District of Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 (CMPA), the Rules of the Board and an Election Agreement among the parties, and it appearing that a majority of the valid ballots has been cast for a representative for the purposes of exclusive recognition;

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by D.C. Code, Section 1-618.10(a) and the Rules of the Board, Section 515.3;

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT:

The International Association of Firefighters, Local 36 has been designated by the employees in the unit described below to

Certification of Representative PERB Case No. 95-RD-01 Page 8

continue as their exclusive representative for the purpose of collective bargaining over terms and conditions of employment, including compensation, with the District of Columbia Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department.

UNIT:

"All uniformed members of the D.C. Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department in the ranks of Firefighter through Captain; excluding all other uniformed members of the D.C. Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department, confidential employees, employees engaged in personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity and employees engaged in administering the provisions of Title XVII of the District of Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978."

January 24, 1996

Julio A. Castillo Executive Director